

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

NOS. S-1-SC-35279, 35289, & 35290

GILA RESOURCES INFORMATION PROJECT, AMIGOS BRAVOS,
TURNER RANCH PROPERTIES, L.P., STATE OF NEW MEXICO ex rel.
HECTOR BALDERAS, Attorney General, and WILLIAM C. OLSON,

Appellants-Petitioners,

v.

NEW MEXICO WATER QUALITY CONTROL COMMISSION,

Appellee-Respondent,

and

FREEPORT-MCMORAN CHINO MINES COMPANY, FREEPORT-
MCMORAN TYRONE, INC., FREEPORT-MCMORAN COBRE
MINING COMPANY, and NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT,

Intervenors-Respondents.

CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF OF
APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS AMIGOS BRAVOS,
GILA RESOURCES INFORMATION PROJECT,
AND TURNER PROPERTIES, L.P.

NEW MEXICO
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER

Douglas Meiklejohn, Jaimie Park
Eric Jantz, Jonathan Block
1405 Luisa Street, #5
Santa Fe, N.M. 87505
dmeiklejohn@nmelc.org, jpark@nmelc.org

Attorneys for Appellants-Petitioners

SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

MAR - 7 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
Undisputed Facts and Law.....	1
Respondents' Arguments.....	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE RULE DOES NOT PREVENT WATER POLLUTION OR PROTECT PLACES OF WITHDRAWAL.....	10
A. The Commission Never Intended The Rule To Define Places Of Withdrawal	10
B. The Rule Permits Ground Water Pollution Without Regard To Places of Withdrawal	12
C. The Pump-And-Treat Ground Water Remediation Systems Required Under The Rule, Though Appropriate At Superfund And Other Contamination Sites, Have No Place In A Rule That Is Supposed To Prevent Water Pollution	13
D. The Rule Allows The Areas Of Permitted Ground Water Pollution To Be Expanded Administratively Without Public Notice, Hearing, Or Right Of Appeal	16
E. Section 20.6.7.10(J)(3) Of The Rule Provides No Standard For Identifying, And Thus No Means Of Protecting, Places of Withdrawal	18
II. THE GROUND WATER POLLUTION PERMITTED BY RULE IS UNPRECEDENTED.....	22

A.	The NMED Did Not Intentionally Permit Ground Water Pollution At Freeport’s Mines Prior To The Rule.....	22
B.	The Dairy Rule Prohibits Ground Water Pollution Above 3103 Standards	29
C.	EPA’s RCRA Regulations Prohibit The Release of Contaminants Into The Environment And Prohibit Ground Water Pollution Above Water Quality Standards	32
III.	THE ACT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE COMMISSION TO PERMIT GROUND WATER POLLUTION AT ALL EXISTING AND NEW COPPER MINES IN THE NAME OF “BALANCE.”	34
IV.	RESPONDENTS’ MISREPRESENTATIONS OF PETITIONERS’ POSITIONS DO NOT JUSTIFY PERMITTING GROUND WATER POLLUTION BY RULE.....	39
A.	Petitioners Do Not Seek To Apply 3103 Standards At The Point Of Discharge	39
B.	Petitioners Do Not Seek To Outlaw The Use Of Monitoring Wells To Monitor Ground Water Quality	40
C.	When It Originally Adopted The Place of Withdrawal Standard In 1977, the Commission Intended It To Be Interpreted In Conjunction With Established Water Law Principles	40
V.	THE WQCC’S STATEMENT OF REASONS IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE.....	41
	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<u>Bokum Res. Corp. v. New Mexico Water Quality Control Comm'n,</u> 1979-NMSC-090, 93 N.M. 546	34
<u>Cadena v. Bernalillo Co. Bd. of County Commissioners,</u> 2006 -NMCA- 036, 139 N.M. 300.....	20
<u>High Ridge Hinkle Joint Venture v. City of Albuquerque,</u> 1994-NMCA-139, 119 N.M. 29.....	42
<u>Lion's Gate Water v. D'Antonio,</u> 2009-NMSC-057, 147 N.M. 523	42
<u>N.M. Mining Assn. v. N.M. Water Quality Control Comm,</u> 2007-NMCA-010, 141 N.M. 41.....	15
<u>Phelps Dodge Tyrone, Inc. v. New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission,</u> 2006-NMCA-115, 140 N.M. 464.....	20, 23, 24, 25, 35, 36, 38, 42
<u>Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico v. New Mexico Env'tl. Imp. Bd.,</u> 1976-NMCA-039, 89 N.M. 223.....	34
<u>Regents v. Fed'n of Teachers,</u> 1998-NMSC-020, 125 N.M. 401	42
<u>Santa Fe Pac. Trust, Inc. v. City of Albuquerque,</u> 2012-NMSC-028	28
<u>Shovelin v. Central New Mexico Elec. Co-op., Inc.,</u> 1993-NMSC-015, 115 N.M. 293	26, 27, 29
<u>Westgate Families v. County Clerk of Inc. Los Alamos County,</u> 1983-NMSC-061, 100 N.M. 146	34-35

Cases From Other Jurisdictions

<u>City of Wichita, Kansas v. Trustees of APCO Oil Corp.</u> , 306 F.Supp.2d 1040 (2003)	15
<u>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees, FD-1 v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</u> , 412 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	26
<u>Sierra Club v. Sigler</u> , 695 F.2d 957, 962 (5th Cir. Tex. 1983)	46

New Mexico Statutes

NMSA 1978, §§ 69-36-1 through -20 (1993)	24
NMSA 1953, § 69-36-12(B)(4)(1993)	37
NMSA 1978, § 72-12A-5(A)(1980)	14
NMSA 1978, §§ 74-6-1 through -17 (1967, as amended through 2009).....	1
NMSA 1978, § 74-6-2(C)(2003).....	38
NMSA 1978, § 74-6-4(D)	34, 37
NMSA 1978, § 74-6-4(E)(2009).....	8, 34, 37, 38
NMSA 1978, § 74-6-4(H)(1993)	35
NMSA 1978, § 74-6-4(K)	3, 15, 34
NMSA 1978, § 74-6-5(E).....	7
NMSA 1978, § 74-6-5(E)(3)(1993).....	1, 11, 19, 38, 39
NMSA 1978, § 74-6-5(F)(2005).....	16
NMSA 1978, § 74-6-5(G)(2005)	16

NMSA 1978, § 74-6-5(N)(2005)	17
NMSA 1978, § 74-6-5(O)(2005)	17
NMSA 1978, § 74-6-6(C)	29
NMSA 1978, § 74-6-6(D)	29
NMSA 1978, § 74-6-7(A)(1993)	17
NMSA 1978, § 74-6-9(D)(1993)	34

New Mexico Regulations

19.10.1 NMAC	24
19.10.1.7(P)(3) NMAC	24
20.1.3 NMAC	26
20.6.2.3103 NMAC	2, 40
20.6.2.3109(C) NMAC	31
20.6.2.3109(C)(2) NMAC	23
20.6.2.4101 to -.4115 NMAC	25
20.6.2.4105(A)(6) NMAC	25
20.6.6 NMAC	9, 29
20.6.6.10(H)(2) NMAC	30
20.6.6.10(J) NMAC	31
20.6.6.10(J)(2) NMAC	31

20.6.6.10(J)(3) NMAC	31
20.6.6.17(D)(5) NMAC.....	30
20.6.6.18(E) NMAC.....	30
20.6.6.20(B) NMAC.....	30
20.6.6.20(B)(1) NMAC	30
20.6.6.20(B)(2) NMAC.....	30
20.6.6.27(A) NMAC	30
20.6.6.27(B) NMAC.....	30
20.6.6.27(B)(2)(b) NMAC	30
20.6.6.30(B) NMAC.....	30
20.6.7.7(B) NMAC.....	2
20.6.7.7(B)(19) NMAC	6, 17
20.6.7.7(B)(50) NMAC	14
20.6.7.10(J) NMAC.....	19
20.6.7.10(J)(3) NMAC.....	7
20.6.7.14 NMAC.....	6
20.6.7.14(A) NMAC	17
20.6.7.14(C) NMAC.....	17
20.6.7.17(C)(3) NMAC.....	14
20.6.7.20(A) NMAC	33

20.6.7.20(A)(1)(f) NMAC.....	33
20.6.7.21(B)(1)(c) NMAC	13
20.6.7.22(A)(4)(c) NMAC	13
20.6.7.24(D) NMAC	12
20.6.7.33(D)(1) NMAC.....	13
20.6.7.33(H) NMAC	14
20.6.7.35 NMAC.....	14

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 6924(o)(2)(1996).....	32
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 - 9675 (2002).....	14

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 264.95(1982).....	33
40 C.F.R. 264.251(a)(1)(2006)	32
40 C.F.R. 264.251(a)(2)(2006)	32

Other Authorities

Ground-Water Monitoring at Hazardous Waste Facilities, 53 Fed. Reg. 28160, 28162	33
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 83, Adjudicative Determination (1982)	26, 29
